within the Company’s normal operating cycle.

The Company values its Bitcoin based on the price quoted on blockchain.com which is an average of
quoted rates from various cryptocurrency exchanges. The principal market or most advantageous market
is always unknown. The Company believes any price difference amongst the principal market and the
average of quoted rates to be immaterial. Management considers this fair value to be a level 2 input under

Cathedra Bitcoin Inc.
(formerly Fortress Technologies Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2021
(In Canadian Dollars)

18 | P a g e

3. Changes in Accounting Policies (cont’d)

IFRS 13 fair value measurement fair value hierarchy as the price on this source represents the average
quoted prices on multiple digital currency exchanges. The Company has evaluated the changes in
accounting policies and the impact on its prior period comparatives is as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income
Amount previously

reported Change Amount restated

Net income 5,054,286$   (3,541,228)$   1,513,058$
Other comprehensive income 140,800$   3,541,228$   3,682,028$
Net comprehensive income 5,195,086$   -$   5,195,086$

Amount previously
reported Change Amount restated

Operating activities
Net income 5,054,286$   (3,541,228)$   1,513,058$
Depreciation 348,705   -   348,705
Share-based compensation -   -   -
Revaluation of digital currencies -   -   -
Impairment recovery (2,519,521)   -   (2,519,521)
Interest expenses 4,701   -   4,701
Interest income (97,821)   -   (97,821)